between pl. counsel and Def. Jeff Remas, at 70-73).5 

5 Defendants’ exhibits to the motion for summary judgment, including all 
deposition testimony and email communications, were filed as one (1) docket 
entry that is one-hundred forty-six (146) pages in length. (See Doc. 54-1).  Thus, 
when citing to Doc. 54-1 we use docket page numbers, rather than the page 
number of the individual exhibits comprising Doc. 54-1). 

“Determining whether an individual is ‘similarly situated’ to another